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July 31, 1998

Mr. James F. Wunderlin, P.E.
Vice President, Engineering
Southwest Gas Corporation
PO Box 98510
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8510

Dear Mr. Wunderlin:

This responds to your letter of May 13, 1998, regarding compliance with our gas pipeline safety standards in 49 CFR Part
192.  You are concerned specifically about the corrosion control requirements in §§192.465(e) and 192.457(b).

You asked if §192.465(e) permits unprotected pipelines to be reevaluated based on evaluative criteria applied initially, such
that the criteria of §192.455(b) and (c) would apply to the reevaluation of pipelines installed after July 31, 1971, and the
criteria of §192.457(b) would apply to the reevaluation of pipelines installed before August 1, 1971.  Section 192.465(e)
requires operators to reevaluate at least every 3 years the need for cathodic protection on unprotected pipelines that were
initially evaluated according to §192.455(b) and (c) and §192.457(b), and to cathodically protect areas in which active
corrosion is found.  In addition, §192.465(e) specifies criteria for determining areas of active corrosion, using 3electrical
surveys or where such surveys are impractical, a review of corrosion and leak history records.  These criteria, which are
identical to the criteria under §192.457(b), apply to unprotected pipelines no matter when the pipeline was installed.  So, in
reevaluating the need for cathodic protection on pipelines installed before August 1, 1971, an operator may, in effect, use
the initial evaluative criteria.  But the initial evaluative criteria may not be used to reevaluate the need for cathodic
protection on pipelines installed after July 31, 1971.

With respect to the evaluative criteria under §§192.465(e) and 192.457(b), you asked what conditions would make an
electrical survey impractical.  In a published interpretation (41 FR 29128; July 15, 1976), we said an electrical survey is
impractical where, through no fault or shortcoming of the operator, it is unreasonable or inappropriate to perform an
electrical survey on a particular pipeline due to the extreme hardship, trouble, or expense involved in the survey.

Next you asked what spacing must be used in electrical surveys under §§192.465(e) and 192.457(b) and if the spacing must
be at a close interval.  Neither section specifies the spacing to be used in electrical surveys.  However, §192.453 requires
that §§192.465(e) and 192.457(b) be carried out by a person qualified in pipeline corrosion control methods.  So the
spacing would be at whatever interval that person decides is appropriate to determine areas of active corrosion on the
pipeline being evaluated.

If we can be of further assistance, please call me at (202) 366-4565.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Huriaux, P.E.
Director for Technology and Regulations
Office of Pipeline Safety


